

No. 23-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Appellate Counsel

EZEKIEL L. HILL
Appellate Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
202.551.7724 (Hill)
hillez@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Petitions for Commission Rulemaking	5
B. Coinbase filed a rulemaking petition requesting that the Commission create an entirely new regulatory framework for crypto asset securities ..	6
C. Coinbase filed a petition for writ of mandamus to compel the Commission to act immediately on the rulemaking petition	7
D. The Commission denied the rulemaking petition and explained its reasons for doing so.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Commission reasonably exercised its discretion over its regulatory agenda in denying Coinbase’s rulemaking petition	11
A. The Commission reasonably determined not to entirely replace the existing regulatory framework at this time	13

B.	The Commission reasonably considered the impact of the requested rulemaking on its regulatory agenda.....	17
C.	The Commission reasonably explained its disagreement with the petition’s premise that application of the existing regulatory framework to crypto asset securities is “unworkable”.....	22
II.	There are no compelling circumstances necessitating rulemaking.....	26
A.	The Commission’s position regarding its authority over crypto asset securities is unchanged.....	26
B.	There has been no change in the factual predicate underlying the federal securities laws necessitating rulemaking	32
C.	The Commission’s exercise of its discretion to bring enforcement actions for violations of existing law does not necessitate rulemaking...	36
III.	The Commission sufficiently explained its reasonable basis for denying Coinbase’s petition and there is no basis for this Court to require rulemaking.....	41
A.	The Commission reasonably explained its determination	41
B.	Should this Court disagree, the proper remedy is a remand	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25, 34, 45
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Solis</i> , 589 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Continental Marketing Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466, 471 (10th Cir. 1967)	27
<i>Devs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 19, 25
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Environmental Health Trust v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	40
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	25
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	43
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	19, 25, 42

Gardner v. FCC,
530 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....42

Geller v. FCC,
610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 33, 35, 45

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....40

In re Barr Lab’ys, Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....21

Int’l Union v. Chao,
361 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2004) 9, 12, 18, 20, 26, 44, 45

Maier v. EPA,
114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 9, 12, 17

Nat’l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. United States,
883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....44

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....37

NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.,
832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016)32

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA,
145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)17

Olivares v. TSA,
819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....43

Patel v. INS,
638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980)40

Pfaff v. HUD,
88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)40

Pro. Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety,
706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....45

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Chao,
314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)44

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
494 U.S. 56 (1990).....27

Roelofs v. Sec’y of Air Force,
628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....42

SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.,
687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982)27

SEC v. Arbitrade Ltd.,
668 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....24

SEC v. Blockvest, LLC,
No. 18-cv-2287, 2019 WL 625163 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019)24

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 38, 39

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-4738, 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)
..... 6, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... 26, 27

SEC v. Genesis Glob. Cap., LLC,
No. 23-cv-00287, 2024 WL 1116877 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024)24

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)24

SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.,
497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974)27

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022)..... 24, 29

SEC v. NAC Found., LLC,
512 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....24

SEC v. Nat. Diamonds Inv. Co.,
No. 19-cv-80633, 2019 WL 13277296 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2019)24

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.,
346 U.S. 119 (1953).....34

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)24

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-10832, 2021 WL 1814771 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2021)28

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....27

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)24

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
No. 23-cv-1346, 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)
..... 24, 28, 29, 32, 39

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
No. 23-cv-1346, 2023 WL 8944860 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023).....24

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....27

SEC v. Wahi,
No. 22-cv-01009, 2024 WL 896148 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2024)24

Shays v. FEC,
 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 40, 41, 45

Tourus Recs., Inc. v. DEA,
 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....42

*Transportation Div. of the Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail &
 Transportation Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*,
 10 F.4th 869 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....13

United States v. Felton,
 No. 22-14215, 2024 WL 853687 (11th Cir. Feb. 29, 2024).....24

United States v. Kane,
 No. 23-cr-20172, 2023 WL 8277602 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2023)24

United States v. Kwok,
 No. 23-cr-118, 2024 WL 1407057 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2024)24

United States v. Zaslavskiy,
 No. 17-cr-647, 2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)24

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 11-12, 33, 34, 45

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 553(e)5

5 U.S.C. 555(e)3, 6

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....9, 12

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77b(a)(1)26

Section 9, 15 U.S.C. 77i.....3

Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. 77s(a)5

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. 77t(b)38

Section 23, 15 U.S.C. 77w.....31

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(10).....26

Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. 78c(f).....36

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. 78e.....35

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)35

Section 13(e)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78m(e)(2)35

Section 15(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78o(a)(2)35

Section 17A(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78q-1(b)(1)..... 35, 36

Section 17A(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78q-1(b)(2).....35

Section 21(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78u(a)(1)27

Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)38

Section 23(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(1)5

Section 25, 15 U.S.C. 78y.....3

Section 25(b), 15 U.S.C. 78y(b)39

Section 25(b), 15 U.S.C. 78y(b)(1).....39

Section 26, 15 U.S.C. 78z.....31

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)5

Financial Data Transparency Act of 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-263, tit. LVIII, 136 Stat. 3421 (2022).....19

Commission Regulations

17 C.F.R. 200.735-4(d)(2)(ii)(A).....31
 17 C.F.R. 201.192(a)..... 5, 6, 7

Commission Releases

Custody of Digital Asset Securities by Special Purpose Broker-Dealers,
 86 Fed. Reg. 11627 (Feb. 26, 2021)14

*Further Definition of “As a Part of Regular Business” in the Definition of
 Dealer and Government Securities Dealer,*
 87 Fed. Reg. 23054 (Apr. 18, 2022)15

*Further Definition of “As a Part of Regular Business” in the Definition of
 Dealer and Government Securities Dealer in Connection with Certain
 Liquidity Providers,*
 89 Fed. Reg. 14938 (Feb. 29, 2024) 15-16

Order Competition Rule,
 88 Fed. Reg. 128 (Jan. 3, 2023).....19

Regulation Best Execution,
 88 Fed. Reg. 5440 (Jan. 27, 2023).....16

*Regulation NMS: Minimum Pricing Increments, Access Fees, and Transparency
 of Better Priced Orders,*
 87 Fed. Reg. 80266 (Dec. 29, 2022).....19

Regulation Systems Compliance and Integrity,
 88 Fed. Reg. 23146 (Apr. 14, 2023)..... 16, 24

*Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange
 Act of 1934: The DAO,*
 Release No. 81207, 2017 WL 7184670 (July 25, 2017) 27, 28

Safeguarding Advisory Client Assets,
88 Fed. Reg. 14672 (Mar. 9, 2023).....17

*Supplemental Information and Reopening of Comment Period for Amendments
Regarding the Definition of “Exchange,”*
88 Fed. Reg. 29448 (May 5, 2023).....16

Miscellaneous

Coinbase Global, Inc., Form S-1 Registration Statement (Feb. 25, 2021)..... 30, 32

Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, *Prepared Remarks of Gary Gensler on Crypto
Markets Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference*
(Apr. 4, 2022).....31

William Hinman, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, *Digital Asset Transactions:
When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)* (June 14, 2018).....31

Office of Management and Budget, Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, *Securities and Exchange Commission Agency Rule List – Fall 2023*
(Dec. 6, 2023)19

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets
at Duke Conference* (Jan. 20, 2023)31
